

## Commonwealth Transportation Board

Pierce R. Homer Chairman 1401 East Broad Street - Policy Division - CTB Section - #1106 Richmond, Virginia 23219 (804) 786-1830 Fax: (804) 225-4700

Agenda item # 2-B

## RESOLUTION OF THE COMMONWEALTH TRANSPORTATION BOARD

March 20, 2008

## **MOTION**

Made By: Mr. White Seconded By: Mr. Martin

**Action: Motion Carried, Unanimously** 

Title: Commemorative Naming of the Route 624 Bridge (Structure No. 5851) over the Pound River in Dickenson County, as the Eddie "Poodle Joe" Stanley Bridge

**WHEREAS**, before his death on September 2, 2007, Eddie "Poodle Joe" Stanley lived in the vicinity of the subject bridge and was a life long resident of Dickenson County who gave his personal time, talents and resources for the betterment of his community and was a well known, beloved friend, neighbor and dedicated citizen; and.

**WHEREAS**, the Board of Supervisors of Dickenson County, by proper resolution dated 22 October, 2007, petitioned this Board to name the Route 624 Bridge over the Pound River in Dickenson County, the Eddie "Poodle Joe" Stanley Bridge and agreed to pay the cost and expense associated with providing and erecting appropriate signs; and

**WHEREAS**, Virginia Department of Transportation personnel concur with this naming; and.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, pursuant to § 33.1-250 of the Code of Virginia, as amended, the Commonwealth Transportation Board hereby names the Dickenson County Route 624 Bridge (Structure No. 5851) over Copper Creek the Eddie "Poodle Joe" Stanley Bridge and directs the Department of Transportation to erect appropriate signs to that effect.

####